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SHIPPER'S DECLARATION FOR DANGEROUS GOODS

(Provide at least three copies to the airline.)

Shipper

David Rhoe (787) 245-7248

Aguadilla X-Ray & Body Imaging Center
Paseo de la Fuente

Air Waybill No, 8755 4774 5430

Page 1 of 1 Pages

RM Wester and Associates, Inc (636)928-9628
215 Indacom Drive
St. Peters, MO 63376

D-4 Calle Tivoli Shipper's Reference Number
San Juan, PR 00926-6459 (optional)
Consignee

This shipper's declaration was prepared using a FedEx Express template.

It must be used ONLY for:
* Class 7 radioactive shipments

* Shipments using an 023 air waybill (IP1, IXF or ATA service)

* Shipments originating from a non-US location

Two completed and signed copies of this Declaration must
| be handed to the operator

TRANSPORT DETAILS

WARNING

VAV 4V & 4V 4

This shipment is within the
limitations prescribed for:
(delete non applicable)

P, CARGO
ANX C AIRCRAFT
Al Al ONLY

Airport of Departure
SJU

Failure to comply with all respects with the applicable
Dangerous Goods Regulations may be in breach of
the applicable law, subject to legal penalties.

Airport of Destination: St. Peters

Shipment type: (defete non-appiicable)

DEOHRAOXROTNK | RADIOACTIVE |

NATURE AND QUANTITY OF DANGEROUS GOODS

accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are
classified, packaged, marked and labelled/placarded, and are in all
respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable
International and National Governmental Regulations. | declare that
all of the applicable air transport requirements have been met.

David Rhoe/Consultant
Place and Date
San Juan, PR March 16, 2015

Signature
{see waming above)

787-245-7248, 787-246-6088

Emergency Telephone Number

Dangerous Goods |dentification
o ciss | pack. QB 0 Paging Authorization
4 Proper Shipping Name ;’;E‘{;E}:; o type of packaging Inst.
No :
UN Radioactive Materials 7 4 sources total Yellow Il
2915 | Type A Package
Non special form, non fissile or 1 sources - solid
fissle excepted Cesium 137 x 152 MBq TI=02
1 source - solid
Sodium 22 x 0.4 MBq Dim=12x
12x12
2 - sources - solid inches
Cobalt 57 x 3 KBg
1 Type A Package
o iy et e oA I
Emergency numbers: David Rhe 787-245-7248, 787-246-6088
| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and Name/Title of Signatory

FOR RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL SHIPMENT ACCEPTABLE FOR PASSENGER AIRCRAFT, THE SHIPMENT CONTAINS RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL INTENDED FOR USE IN OR
INCIDENT TO RESEARCH, MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS, OR TREATMENT. ADR EUROPEAN TRANSPORT STATEMENT: CARRIAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1.1.4.2.1

YIS



SEFLERIR RISl A M

POTENTIAL HAZARDS

- Radiation presents minimal risk to transport workers, emergency response personnel and the
public during transportation accidents. Packaging durability increases as potential hazard of
radioactive content increases.

- Undamaged packages are safe; contents of damaged packages may cause external radiation
exposure, and much higher external exposure if contents (source capsules) are refeased.

. Contamination and internal radiation hazards are not expected, but notimpossible.

+ Type A packages (cartons, boxes, drums, articies, etc.) identified as "Type A" by marking on packages
or by shipping papers contain non-life endangering amounts. Radioactive sources may be released if
“Type A" packages are damaged in moderately severe accidents.

- Type B packages, and the rarely occurring Type C packages, (large and small, usually metal) contain
(he most hazardous amounts. They can be identified by package markings or by shipping papers. Life
threatening conditions may exist only if contents are released or package shielding fails. Because of
design, evaluation and testing of packages, these conditions would be expected only for
accidents of utmost severity.

. Radioactive White-| labels indicate radiation levels outside single, isolated, undamaged packages are
very low (less than 0.005 mSv/n (0.5 mrem/h)).

. Radioactive Yeilow-1i and Yeliow-1ll labeled packages have higher radiation levels. The transport
index (TI) on the label identifies the maximum radiation level in mrem/h one meter from a single,
isolated, undamaged package.

- Radiation from the package contents, usualiy in durabie metal capsules, can be detecled by most
radiation instruments.

. Water from cargo fire control is not expected (o cause pellution,

“TRE OR EXPLOSION
- Packagings can burn completely without risk of content loss from sealed source capsule.

» Radioactivity does notchange flammability or other properties of materials.
- Radioactive source capsules and Type B packages are designed and evaluated to withstand total

engulfmentin flames at temperatures of 800°C (1475°F).

. . . . .PUBLICSAFETY ' . o
+ CALL Emergency Response Telephone Number on Shipping Paper first. If Shipping Paper not
available or no answer, refer to appropriate telephone number isted on the inside back cover.

. Prigrities for rescue, life-saving, first aid, fire control and other hazards are higher

than the priority for measuring radiation levels.
. Radiation Authority must be notified of accident conditions. Radiation Authority is usually responsible

for decisions about radiological consequences and closure of emergencies.
As an immediate precautionary measure, isolate spill or leak area for at least 25 meters {75

feet) in all directions.
Stay upwind. - Keep unauthorized personnet away.
Delay final cleanup until instructions or advice is received from Radiation Authority.

S ROTECTIVE CLOTHING
Positive pressure self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and structural firefighters' protective
clothing will provide adequale protection against internal radiation exposure, but not external radiation
gxposure.
VACUATION
Large Spill
Consider initial downwind evacuation for at least 100 meters (330 feet).

Fire
When a large quantity of this material is involved in a major fire, consider an initiat evacuation distance

of 300 meters (1000 feet) in all directions.

-



NRC FORN 314 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ] AFPROVED BY OMB; NO. 3150-0028 EXPIRES: 06/3C/2007
4

%%?’;UER)SO 36LI1). 404207}, Estmaled burden per respsnse ko comply with this mandalory colizcEan request 30 minutes.
70 38(3(13, and 72 S4{)(1) This submittal is used by NRC as part of the basis for its delermination hal the factily is
reéeasx for unrastricted use, Send comments regarding burden estmate to the Resords and
FOA/Privacy Sanvices Branch (T-5 F52), U.5. Nuclear Regu'atory Commission, Washinglon, DG
CERTIFICATE OF RISPOSITION OF MATERIALS 205550001, or by intarnel e-mai to infocelects@nre.gov, and In the Desk Oficer, Office of
tnfgrmatign and Ragulatery Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0028), Ofiice of Management and
Budget, Washington, OC 20503. if 2 means used i impaze an infermation coliection does ot
dispiay a currently valid OMB contro) number, the NRC may net conduct or sponsar, and a
persgn is not requined to raspond o, the infarmation coliection.

LICENSEE NAME AND ADDRESS LICENSE NUMBER DOCKET NUMBER
Aguadilla X-Ray 52-25632-01 030-36369
P.Q. Box 418 LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE T

Aguadilla, PR 00605

—_ _ A. LICENSE STATUS (Check the appropriate box}
1y This license has expired. D This license has not yet expired; please terminate it.

B. DISPOSAL OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL
(Check the appropriate boxes and compiete as necessary. If additional space is needed, provide attachments)

The licensee, or any individual executing this certificate on behalf of the licensee, certifies that:
"' 1. Mo radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license.

1o

Y 2 Al activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radioactive materials procured andfor possessed by the licensee
; under this license number cited above have been disposed of in the following manner.

T/ a. Transfer of radioactive materials to the licensee listed below:
h Kardignucioar 52-35164-01 (Cs-137 Sn#988-99-3 and Ba-133 Sn#858-68-9 on November 2014,

'v b. Disposal of radioactive materials:

r__] 1. Directly by the licensee:

[ 2. By licensed disposal site:

z 3. By waste contractor:
R Wastar on March 16, 2015, Ses attached leaktest rapaort.

: . All radioactive materiais have been removed such that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR
Part 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA.

C. SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED

77 1. A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirms:

L\/J a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials

f b. that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 20 Subpart £, and is ALARA.
[v ] 2. A copy of the radiation survey results:
V] a is attached; or[ | b. is not attached (Provide explanation); of | ¢. was forwarded to NRC on:

E 3. A radiation survey is not required as only sealed sources were ever possessed under this ficense, and

Date

z a. The results of the latest leak test are attached; and/or D b. No leaking sources have ever been identified.

The person to be contacted regarding the information provided on this form: N
NAME TITLE TELEPHOMNE (incluge Area Code) | E-MAIL ADDRESS

David Rhoa Consuitant (787) 245-7248

a1 ail future correghnndanw regard;ﬁg this hicense 1o

C. CERTIFYING CFFICIAL

| CERTIEY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE [SIGNATURE DATE
José Rivera, MD 03/16/2015

WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TG CSIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT
SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE N ALL MATERIAL RESPECT. 18 U.8.C. SECTION 1001 MAKES iT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A
WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION.

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAFER

MNRC FORM 314 (8-2004)



Leak Test Record
NRC License 52-25430-01

Leak Tested For: Aguadilla X-Ray
Leak Tested By: David Rhoe
Standard Source: Cs-137 NES-1388
Standard Activity: 0.105 uCi Nominatly
Date of Standard: 9-Sep-88
Date of Leak Test: 13-Mar-15
Decay Activity: 0.05692 From decay chart
Standard (dpm}): 126362
Gamma
Instrument: Beckman
Instrument Model Number: 5500
Instrument Serial Number: 8044788
Standard {cpm) 323585
Efficiency: 0.25605 256 %
Counting time (minutes) 1
Background (cpm) 207
Minimum Detectable Activity: 3.58CE-05

Wipe (Smear) Test: All external or accessable surfaces of the source or housing are wiped with
a piece of filter paper or other absorbent material which has been moistened with an appropriate
solvent and the activity removed is measured.

Gamma

Source |ID and Serial Number Wipe Test Sample Activity

Cs-137 988-99-3 .2012 mCi 12/1/03 NA Transferred to Kardionuclear 52-35164-01 on 11-7-2014
Ba-133 988-98-9 .2843 mCi 12/1/03 NA Transferred to Kardionuclear 52-35164-01 on 11-7-2014
Co-57 1368-42-5 5.215 mCi 12/1/09 320 0.00056

Co-57 1033-120 10 mCi 1/1/04 Flood 335 0.00059

Cs-137 1104-45 5 mCi 8/1/06 PET 328 0.00058

Na-22 1142-82-23 100 uCi 8/1/06 250 0.00044

This test reveals that 0.005 microcuries or less was present as removable contamination.
Should the removable contamination exceed 0.005 microcuries, the source must be removed
from use and necessary measures taken according to NRC regulations.

DL a2

David Rhoe Health/Medical Physicist
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There are 12 arcas of survey that the results of the surface contamination were under trigger level (2,000
dpm). Also the wipes indicates that there were no detectable radiation levels.

These areas are the followings:

Gamma Camera
Stress Room
Chair
Injection chair
Pet Camera
Patient bati
Pet Injection Sofa
Floor
Women bath

. Men bath

. Hot lab

. Hot lab

o W

—_—
_ o

—
o

The instrument used for the survey was: Ludlum Measurements, model 14¢, S/N:203079, and for the
wipe test: Victoreen, Nuclear Associates, model 05-578.

Following I will enclose the readings of the areas:



Aguadilla X Ray

From: Michelle Perez Rivera <mperez.grupolasalle@gmail.com>
To: crmidmr <crmidmr@aol.com>
Cc: Jose E. Rivera <jeriveramd@gmail.com>
Subject: Aguadilla X Ray
Date: Thu, Mar 12, 2015 2:29 pm

Page 1 of 1

Attachments: trabajo de cierre de aguadilla xray (2) (1).pdf (410K), AXO LETTER NRC Closure Nov 2014 (1).pdf (152K)

a.ﬂ;llso;mattach are th;-;e.a;dings of the close lab
Nuclear medicine close lab:

Last day worked survey lab: December 29,2011
By: Brenda M Lugo

These areas are the followings:

1. Gamma camera- 0.02 Survey & wipe
2.Stress room- 0.02 Survey 0 Wipe

3.Chair- 0.02 Survey 9 Wipe

4. Injchair 0.02 survey 12 wipe

5. Pet camera 0.02 survey 3 wipe

6. Patient bath 0.02 8 wipe

7. Pet injection sofa 0.02 6 wipe

8. Floor 0.02 6 wipe

9. women bath 0.02 11 wipe

10. men bath 0.02 8 wipe

11. hot lab 0 .05 15 wipe

12.hotlab 003 7 wipe  yole t saled s

ol A e “laz

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

4]

— 7 1L

}J;"'{I'

s
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3/12/2015



1. Gamma Camera-

Trigger level -2,000 dpm

Localization | dnie Reading Counting Net act Survey area | Bkg
Backproung{cpm) | time {sec) {dpm) rate amblent
{Mrihr} {Mr/hr)
Gamma 06/24/2014 212 60 - 0.02 0.02
Cameny
Gomna 06/24/2014 212 60 -3 0.02 0.02
Camery
CGarmma G6/24/2014 212 60 1 0.02 0.02
Camer
Camern table § 06/24/2014 212 60 -14 0.02 0.02
Camera table | 06/24/2014 212 60 =32 0.02 0.02
Camera table | 06/24/2014 212 60 -36 0.02 0.02
Camera 06/24/2014 212 60 -3 0.02 0.02
computer
Camcra 06/24/2014 212 60 8 0.02 .02
compulcr
Casmiera 06/24/2014 212 &0 =12 0.02 0.02
camputer
Floor 0672472014 212 60 -52 0.02 0,02
Floer 06/24/2014 212 60 -26 0.02 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 60 -34 0.02 0.02
Floor 0672412014 212 60 -17 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 b 0.02 0.02
Floor (6/24/2014 212 60 18 0.02 0.02
Floar 06/24/2014 212 60 4] g.02 0.02
Floar 06/24/2014 212 60 -25 0.02 0.02
Floar 06/2472014 212 60 -30 0.02 0.02
Floar 06/2472014 212 60 -5 0.02 0.02
Door 06/24/2014 212 60 -13 0.02 0.02
2. Stress room- Trigger level- 2,000 dpm
Lucallzatlon date Rending Counting Net et (dpm) | Survey nren | Bkg ombient
Backgraung{cpm) time {sec) rate (Mr/hr}
{Mr/hr)
Treadmill 06/24/2014 212 60 -16 0.02 0.02
Treadmill 066/24/2014 212 64 -Ti 0.02 0.02
Treadmill 0672412014 212 60 45 0.02 0.02
Treadmilt 06/24/2014 212 60 -26 0.02 0.02
Treadmill 06/24/2014 212 60 -t 0.02 0.02
Floar 06/24/2014 212 60 16 0.02 .02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -12 0.02 0.02
Floar 06/24/2014 212 60 ] 0.02 0.02
Floar 06242014 212 60 -I9 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -64 0.02 0.02
Ftoor 06/2412014 212 6l -43 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -58 0.62 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 &0 0 0.02 6.02
Floor 06/24/20E4 212 60 13 0.02 0.02
Floor 08/3472014 212 60 -6 n.02 0.82




3. Chair- trigger level - 2,000 dpm

Localization date Reading Counting  time | Net act (dpm) Swevey oren rate | Bkg ambient
Backprounp{cpm) | {see) (Mrihr) {Mrihr)

Chair 06242014 212 Bt 22 0.0l 0,03

Chair 06 24 2014 212 60 -30 101 .02

Chair 06 24 2014 212 ol -8 001 0.02

Chair 0624 2014 213 60 T L0 0.02

Chuir 06 2 2014 212 il -63 LM 0.02

Flaor 06 M 2004 212 &0 -39 0.0i 0.02

Floor D6 24 2014 712 60 ] 0.0 0.02

Floor 1624 2014 212 6 0 0.6 0.02

Floor 06.23 2014 212 60 9 0.01 0.02

Floor 06.24 2014 312 6l -17 0.01 0.02

Floor 06 242014 212 60 3 0.0 0.03

Floor 06.2:4: 2014 212 Gl -0 n.al 0.02

Floor 06247214 212 60 37 0.0t 0.02

Floor 06242014 212 60 -13 0,01 0.02

Floor 5622014 212 60 0 0.01 0.02

4. Injection chair- trigger level- 2,000 dpm
Loeslization date Rendlng Countlng  time | Net act {dpm) Survey area rute | Bkg  ambient
Backgroung(cpm)} | {sec) { ¥ rthrd inMr/hr)

Inj chatr 06 24.214 212 6l -} 061 g.u2 i
Inj chair 06.24.2014 212 60 -32 0.0! 0.02 H
foif chair 06243014 712 &0 0 0.0 0.02

[nj chair 06 24 2004 212 al -4 .01 0.02

Isyj chair M 202004 212 o0 26 (.01 .42

Floor 06:24 2H 4 212 60 13 0.1 042

Floor 06242014 2132 60 35 0.01 n.n2

Floor 06233014 712 60 -66 0.01 0.02

Floor 06.242014 212 60 48 8.0l 0.02

Floor 06.24/1014 312 60 16 0.01 0.02

Floor 06.242014 712 60 0 .01 0.02

Floor 06 242014 M2 60 -23 0.01 a2

Floor 06:24:101 4 217 60 45 0.0 0.02

Floor 06:2472014 212 60 ~ix 0.0f 0.02

Floor 06.24:2014 212 60 -6 0.0 0.02




5. Pet Camera- trigger level- 2,000dpm

Locallzation date Reading Counting | Netact | Survey area | Bkg
Backgroung(cp | time(sec) | {dpm} rate ambient
m) {Mr/bie) {Mrihr}

Gamma Camera 06/24:2014 212 60 -26 0.02 002
Gamma Camein | 06242014 212 60 -23 0.02 0.02
Gamma Camern | 06/24/2014 212 60 19 0.02 0.02
Camrn table 06/24/2014 212 60 -38 .02 0.02
Camera table 06/24:2014 212 60 74 0.02 0.02
Camera table 06/24/2044 212 60 -52 0.02 0.02
Camera computer | 06/24:2014 212 60 -12 0.02 0.02
Comern computer | 06/24/2014 212 60 41 0.02 0.02
Comera computer | 062472014 212 60 18 0402 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 60 -36 0.02 0.02

" Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -50 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 17 0.02 .02
Floor 0612412044 212 60 -44 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/2472014 212 60 -61 0.02 0.02
Fleor 06/24/2014 212 60 =30 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 312 G0 23 0.02 0.02

Floor 06/24/2014 712 60 0 0.02 0.02
Flaor 06/24/2014 212 60 18 0.02 a.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 it 0.02 0.02
Door 06/2472014 212 &0 46 0.02 0.02

6. Patient bathroom- trigger level- 2,000dpm
L.ocalization date Reading Counting  time | Nct act {(dpm} Survey area rate | Bkg smbient
Backproung({cpm) | (sec) {Mr/hr) {Mr/hr)
Bathroom 06/24:2014 212 60 14 0.01 0,02
Bathroom 0672472014 212 60 -63 8.0 0.02
Bathroom 06/242014 212 60 KT 0.0 0.02
Bathroom 0672472014 212 60 ai .00 0.02
Bathroom 006/24/2014 212 &0 -39 0.t 0.02
Floor 06/2472014 212 60 0 0.0 0.02
Floor 86/24/2014 212 60 -28 0.01 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 47 0.01 0.02
Floor 062472014 212 60 22 0.01 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 60 0.1 .02
7. Pet injection sofa - trigger level- 2,000dpm
Localization date Reading Counting  time | Net act (dpm) Survey srea rate | Bky amblent
Backpeouna(cpm) | (sec) (Mr/hr} {Mr/hr)

Inj chair 06/24;2014 212 60 36 0.02 0.2
Inj chair 06/24/2014 212 60 12 0.02 0.02
fnj chair 06/24/2014 212 60 i .02 0.02
inj chair 06/24/2014 212 60 -2l 0.02 0.02
1nj chair 062472014 212 60 -48 0.02 0.02
Floor 062472014 212 &0 12 0.02 g.02
Floor 06/24/2814 212 60 27 0.02 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -08 0.02 0.02
Floor 0672412014 212 60 -a4 0.02 0.02




Floor 06:24:2014 6 218 .03 00z |
Floor 06242414 3 60 ] i o2 0oz
Flawr a 24-2014 2 60 I3 o2 n.02
- Floor (24 4 ) =51} (HX] k) .62
Floor 06 24 2014 312 60 TR 0¥ o0
Floor 06 24 2014 712 a0 AT 0.6 (102
8, Floor- trigger level- 2,000 dpm
Localization dute I Reading Counting  time | Net act (dpm) Survey aren rate | Bkg ambient
Backproung(epm) | {sec) {(Mreihr) {Mr/hr)
Fluar 06 242014 712 60 24 0.01 0.02
Flior 06 74 2014 212 60 0 0.0l 0.02
Floor 06 24 2014 212 60 .35 0.01 0.02
Floor 06 24.2014 212 a0 NE] o .02
Floor 06 24 204 212 60 N 0.0 .02
Floor {16 24 2014 212 60 13 0.01 0.02
Floor 06142014 212 60 12 0.0l 0.02
Floar 06 24.2014 212 60 60 0.0 0.02
Flour 06/24 24 22 &0 -78 {0k 0.02
Floor 06724 2014 212 &0 23 0.01 0.02
9, Women bathroom- trigger level- 2,000 dpm
Localization dute Reading Counting  thme | Net act (dpm) Survey area rate | Bhkg ambient
Backpproungicpm) | (sec} {Mr/hr) {Mr/hr)
Bathroom 06/24:2014 212 60 -52 0.01 0.02
Bathroom 062412014 212 &0 -37 .04 n.02
Bathroom 0672472014 212 60 23 0.01 0,02
Buthroom G6/242014 212 60 34 0.1 0.02
Bathroom 0672472014 212 60 13 0.61 0.02
Floor 06/2:4/2014 212 60 <15 0.0t 0.02
Floar Da242014 212 60 -18 0.01 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 6l -13 .01 0.02
Eloor 0672472014 212 60 -36 0.01 0.02
Floor 067242014 212 60 2 0.01 0.02
10. Men bathroom- trigger level- 2,000 dpm
Localizstion date Reading Counting  time | Met net (dpm) Survey area rate | Bhp ambient
Backgroung{cpm} | {sec) {Mr/hr} (Mr/hr)
Bathroom 06242014 212 60 41 0,01 002
Bathroom 0672412014 212 60 -33 0.00 0.02
Bathroom 062412014 212 60 12 0.01 0.02
Bathroom 06:2472014 712 60 -22 0.0t 0.02
Bithroom 0672472014 212 a0 15 0.1 0.02
Floor 06°24/2017 212 6l <31 0.01 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 &0 43 0.01 0.02
Floor 06/F2014 212 60 -37 0.0 0.02
Floor 062472014 212 60 34 .01 0,02
Floor 06/24/2014 312 &0 -26 g.01 0,02




11, Hot room- trigger level- 2,000 dpm

Localization date Reading Counting  time | Net et (dpm) Survey ares rate | Bkg ambient
Backgroungicpm) | (sec) {Mrihr) {Mrfhr)
Floor 0672472014 212 60 11 0.} 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 34 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/2472014 712 60 -40 0.1 0.02
Floor 062472014 212 60 23 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/2472014 212 60 -26 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/2472014 212 60 3 0.0 8.2
Floor 0612472014 212 60 -39 0.1 0.62
Fioor 06/24/2014 212 €0 47 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 78 0.1 0.2
Floor 06/2472014 212 60 14 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 48 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 51 0.1 0.02
Floor 062472014 212 60 7 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 40 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 62 0.1 0.02
Floar 06/24/2014 712 60 46 0.! 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 40 29 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/2412014 212 60 -70 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 €0 61 0.1 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 60 20 a.l 0.03
Waoste nrea 0672412014 212 60 -16 0.1 0.02
Sink 062412014 912 60 Y 0.1 §.02
Sink 06/24/2014 212 60 -12 0.1 0,02
L Block 0672472014 212 &0 .38 0.1 0.02
Dase calibrstor | 0672472014 712 60 48 0.1 0.02
Work bench 062473014 712 60 23 0.1 0.02
Wark bench 06/24/2014 212 60 26 0.1 0.02
Work bench 06/24/2014 212 60 -38 0.1 .02
Work bench 062412014 7172 60 -65 0.1 0.02
Work bench 062412014 712 60 -28 0.1 0.02
Work bench 0672473014 712 60 19 0.1 0,02
Well counter 06/24/2014 312 60 -49 a.l 0.02
Well counter 062412014 212 61 =22 0.1 0.02
Door knob 06/24/2054 212 60 46 ol 0.02
12. Hot room- trigger level- 2,000 dpm (PET Dose calibrator)
Localization date Rending Counting  time | Net act (dpm) Survey arca rate | Bkg ambient
Backprounpfepm) | (sec) {Mr/hr) (Mrfhr)
Floor 06/2472014 12 60 £} 0.1 0.2
Floor 06/2472014 712 60 62 0.1 0.2
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 -4] 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 26 0.1 0.02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 30 0.1 .02
Floor 06/24/2014 212 60 46 0.1 0,02
Floor 062412014 712 60 31 0.1 0.02
Floor 0672472014 212 60 .33 o.i 0.02




Floor 06 24 2014 312 60 63 01 .02
Floor 06 24 2014 212 60 38 o1 .02
Woaste area 06 24 X4 212 i} 29 il b2
1. Biock 06 24 2014 212 6 12 o 002
Dose ealibrator 06 24 3014 202 60 228 0.1 002
Work bench 06 14 2014 212 6 -i4 i (.02
Work bench 06 24 2014 212 ot -M 0.1 .02
Wark beneh 06 24 2014 212 a0 =16 ol 002
Waork bench 06 24 24 212 60 -68 1 o2
Wark bench 06 24 2014 712 a0 16 o1 003
Work bench 062+ 2004 712 ) 3 iy K
Well counter 16 24 2014 212 60 -39 04 .42
Well counter 06 24 204 212 &{) 43 01 (L2
Performed by:

Michelle Perez, CNMT

Dr.José Rivera Rodriguez
Radiation Safety Officer
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tThis package conforms to the conditions and limitations specified
in 49 CFR 173.421 for excepted radioactive material, Ilimited
gquantity, n.o.s., UN2910; 49 CFR 173.422 for excepted radiocactive
material, instruments and articles, UN2910; 49 CFR 173.424 for
excepted radioactive material, articles manufactured from natural
or depleted uranium or natural thorium, UN2810; or 49 CFR 173.427
for excepted radioactive material, empty packages, UN2210", as
appropriate and also IATA section 10.5.0. :

This is to certify that this package conforms to all packaging
requirements of the U.S. Department of Transportation and regarding
the shipment of Radioactive Materials, Limited Quantities.

The radiation level on the surface of this package is less than 0.5
mR/hr.

No other labels required.
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“speciolizing in Your Rodfation Safety Needs”
215 Indacom Drive
_ St. Peters, MC 63376
R. M. WESTER a54 associares, iNc ;-';-::f (636 926-9628
ik www.rmwester.com

March 17, 2015

Mr. David Rhoe

Taseo De L a Fuente

D4 Calle Tivoli

San Juan, PR 00826-5645%

Dear Mr. Rhoe,
This letter is to confirm receipt of the 10 mdi, Co-57 Flood Source, Model SFLP Z5-057-10M, Source
Number 1033-120 at R. M. Wester and Associates, Inc. on March 17, 2015.

Please feel free 10 contact me if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

{ M
-~ Joseph D. Koch, PhD, RPIH

Director of Operations
R. M. Wester and Associates, Inc.




“Specializing In Your Radiation Sofety Needs”
215 indacom Drive
St. Peters, MO 63376
R. M. WESTER .nq associates, e ;;; (636) 928-9628

s www.rmwestar com

March 19, 2015

Mr. David Rhoe

Taseo De L a Fuente

D4 Calle Tivoii

San Juan, PR 00925-6459

Dear Mr. Rhoe,

This letter is to confirm receipt of three {3) sources: C0-57 5.21 mCi /N 1366-42-5, Na-22 100 pCi §/N
1371-25-16, and Cs-137 5 mCi 5/N CZ-585-110445 at R. M. Wester and Associates, Inc. on March 18,
2015,

Please feel free to contact me if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

e

& Joseph D. Koch, PhD, RPIH
Director of Operations
R. M. Wester and Associates, Inc.



